

25 Ct. Cases 1357/2020

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs.SURESH S/O SH DARIYAE
SINGH (USER) (Mohan Garden)

12.08.2025

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Satyajit Gupta, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
Accused in person with Ld. counsel Mr.Sandeep Kumar.

A bail application is moved on behalf of the accused. The same is taken on record. Copy of the same is supplied to the counsel for the complainant.

Arguments on the bail application heard. The impugned bill in this case is of Rs.3,01,822/-. The allegation is that no electricity meter was found installed at site and the accused was found to be indulging in direct theft of electricity from BSES pole with the help of BSES yellow coloured service cable which was connected to the MCB and was further connected to two red coloured illegal wires and were feeding the load to the premises and the entire load of the premises was connected to this illegal set-up. The connected load at the time of raid is stated to be 3.143 KW for domestic purpose.

On the other hand, the counsel for the accused Suresh submits that the said accused has been falsely implicated and that he is innocent. It is prayed that the accused may be granted bail in the present case.

Submissions considered. Record perused.

Having regard to the entire facts and circumstances, the bail application of the accused **Suresh** is allowed, and he is admitted to bail on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.30,000/-, with one surety of the like amount.

Bail bonds and surety bonds are furnished by the accused. The same is considered and accepted. The original

Contd...2/-

..2..

documents of the surety Kamal Gahlot, who has also appeared before the court, are seen and returned.

Submissions on the point of framing of notice heard. On the basis of the record, a prima facie case of framing of notice under Section 135 of the Electricity Act is made out against the accused. Notice for the offence under Section 135 of the Electricity Act is served on the accused, to which he pleads not guilty and claims trial.

Put up for PE on 10.12.2025.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
12.08.2025